

**Court of Appeals No. 72846-6  
King County Superior Court No. 13-2-42119-4**

---

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

NIELS HVIDTFELDT,

Appellant,

v.

SITRION SYSTEMS AMERICAS, INC.,

Respondent.

---

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

---

Michael C. Subit, WSBA No. 29189  
Christie J. Fix, WSBA No. 40801  
Frank Freed Subit & Thomas LLP  
705 Second Avenue, Suite 1200  
Seattle, WA 98104-1798  
Telephone: (206) 682-6711  
Facsimile: (206) 682-0401

2015 APR - 1 PM 4:04

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
1

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. The eRhapsody-Sitrion GMBH Cooperation Agreement. ....	2
B. Negotiation of Mr. Hvidtfeldt’s SSA Employment Agreement.....	4
C. SSA Terminates Mr. Hvidtfeldt’s Employment, but Does Not Terminate the 2012 Employment Agreement. ....	8
D. Procedural Background .....	9
IV. ARGUMENT .....	10
A. Summary Judgment Standard.....	10
B. Mr. Hvidtfeldt’s Employment Agreement Does Not Condition Payment of His Full 2012 Success Bonus Upon His Continued Employment for the Entire 2012 Calendar Year.....	11
1. <i>Mr. Hvidtfeldt is Entitled to Payment of His Success Bonus             Under the Express Language of the Employment Agreement ...</i>	13
2. <i>SSA’s March 1, 2012 Agreement with Dean K. Read             Demonstrates that When SSA Conditions a Bonus on Continued             Employment, It Does So Explicitly.....</i>	15
3. <i>Paragraph 14, Governing “Continuing Obligations,” is             Consistent With SSA’s Continued Obligation to Pay             Mr. Hvidtfeldt’s Variable Compensation.....</i>	17
C. Sitrion’s Refusal to Accept Mr. Hvidtfeldt’s January 10, 2012, Proposal to Include a “Tail Provision” in the Employment Agreement That Would Take Effect Upon the Termination of the Employment Agreement Has No Relevance Here Because Sitrion Never Terminated the Employment Agreement. ....	19

D. A Jury Could Reasonably Find SSA Has Willfully Withheld the Balance of Mr. Hvidtfeldt's 2012 Success Bonus in Violation of RCW 49.52.050 and 49.52.070. ....	26
V. CONCLUSION. ....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>BP Land &amp; Cattle LLC v. Balcom &amp; Moe, Inc.</i> , 121 Wn. App. 251, 86 P.3d 788 (2004) .....	12, 18
<i>City of Tacoma v. City of Bonney Lake</i> , 173 Wn.2d 584, 269 P.3d 1017 (2012) .....	24
<i>Denny's Restaurants, Inc. v. Sec. Union Title Ins. Co.</i> , 71 Wn. App. 194, 859 P.2d 619 (1993) .....	12
<i>Dice v. City of Montesano</i> , 131 Wn. App. 675, 128 P.3d 1253 (2006) .....	27
<i>Failla v. FixtureOne Corp.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 642, 336 P.3d 1112 (2014) .....	27
<i>Hearst Commc'ns, Inc. v. Seattle Times Co.</i> , 154 Wn.2d 493, 115 P.3d 262 (2005) .....	11, 12, 23
<i>Hyjek v. Anthony Indus.</i> , 133 Wn.2d 414, 944 P.2d 1036 (1997) .....	16
<i>Jones Associates, Inc. v. Eastside Properties, Inc.</i> , 41 Wn. App. 462, 704 P.2d 681 (1985) .....	13, 14
<i>LaCoursiere v. Camwest Dev., Inc.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 734, 339 P.3d 963 (2014) .....	26
<i>Lamar Outdoor Adver. v. Harwood</i> , 162 Wn. App. 385, 254 P.3d 208 (2011) .....	12
<i>Michak v. Transnation Title Ins. Co.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 788, 64 P.3d 22 (2003) .....	10
<i>Morgan v. Kingen</i> , 166 Wn.2d 526, 210 P.3d 995 (2009) .....	26, 27, 30
<i>Scott Galvanizing, Inc. v. Nw. EnviroServices, Inc.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 573, 844 P.2d 428 (1993) .....	11
<i>Tanner Elec. Co-op. v. Puget Sound Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 128 Wn.2d 656, 911 P.2d 1301 (1996) .....	10
<i>Versuslaw, Inc. v. Stoel Rives, LLP</i> , 127 Wn. App. 309, 111 P.3d 866 (2005) .....	10
<i>Washington State Nurses Ass'n v. Sacred Heart Med. Ctr.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 822, 287 P.3d 516 (2012) .....	27

<i>Wilson v. Steinbach</i> , 98 Wn.2d 434, 656 P.2d 1030 (1982) .....	10
<i>Young v. Key Pharm., Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989) .....	10, 16

**Statutes**

RCW 49.52.....	1, 2, 9, 26, 27, 28
RCWA 49.52.070.....	1, 26, 28

**Rules**

CR 56(c).....	10
ER 407 .....	16, 17
